

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
TYLER DIVISION**

MIRROR WORLDS, LLC

Plaintiff,

v.

APPLE INC.

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 6:08-CV-88 LED

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

---

APPLE INC.

Counterclaim Plaintiff

v.

MIRROR WORLDS, LLC,  
MIRROR WORLDS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,

Counterclaim Defendants.

**MIRROR WORLDS, LLC'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO SEVER  
APPLE'S COUNTERCLAIM AGAINST MIRROR WORLDS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. APPLE FAILS TO REFUTE THAT ITS COUNTERCLAIM WAS BROUGHT FOR STRATEGIC REASONS ONLY ..... 1

III. THE POTENTIAL FOR JURY CONFUSION IS REAL AND SUBSTANTIAL ..... 2

IV. APPLE FAILS TO DISCUSS SEVERANCE UNDER RULE 42(B) AND FAILS TO DISTINGUISH THE CASES SEVERING COUNTERCLAIMS UNDER RULE 21 ..... 3

V. APPLE’S ARGUMENTS ARE IRRELEVANT ..... 4

VI. CONCLUSION ..... 5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Fiber Systems International, Inc. v. Applied Optical Systems, Inc.</i> , No. 2:06-CV-473, 2009 WL 3571350 (E.D.Tex. October 26, 2009) .....	3, 5
<i>ROY-G-BIV Corp. v. Fanuc LTD.</i> , No. 2:07-CV-418, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37809 (E.D.Tex. April 14, 2009).....	3
<i>Texas Instruments, Inc. v. Linear Technologies Corp.</i> , No. 2:01-CV-004, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5669 (E.D.Tex. January 15, 2002).....	4
<i>William Reed v. General Motors Corp., et al.</i> , No. 2:05-CV-401, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6257 (E.D.Tex. January 16, 2007).....	3, 4
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>  	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 42(b).....	1, 3, 5
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 16(b).....	4
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 21 .....	3, 4

Plaintiff Mirror Worlds, LLC (“Mirror Worlds”) hereby submits this reply brief in support of its motion to sever the counterclaim of defendant Apple Inc. (“Apple”) against Mirror Worlds Technologies, Inc. (“MWT”) (D.I. 217).
